GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
POWER
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:536

ANSWERED ON:30.04.2015

INVESTMENT REQUIRED FOR POWER SECTOR
Girri Shri Maheish;Misra Shri Ajay (Teni)

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) the total investment assessed for providing electricity to every household in the country along with action taken thereon;

(b) whether the power projects proposed to be established with the public/ private investment during the 11th and 12th Plan period have been established and funds utilised and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether the expenditure proposed to be incurred on the transmission of power has been assessed for 12th and 13th Plan by the Government and if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER, COAL AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY ( SHRIPIYUSH
GOYAL )

(a) to (c) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
STATEMENT

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF STARRED QUESTION NO. 536 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE
LOK SABHA ON 30.04.2015 REGARDING INVESTMENT REQUIRED FOR POWER SECTOR.

(a) : Government of India has approved Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) in December, 2014 with a total outlay of Rs. 43033 crore for feeder separation, augmentation of sub-transmission & distribution networks and metering, including electrification in rural areas. In addition to this, Government has also approved Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS) with an outlay of Rs. 32612 crore for augmentation of sub-transmission & distribution networks and metering in urban areas.

(b) : Details of capacity addition targets and achievements for power projects in the Central, State and Private sectors are given below in Table 1 for the 11th Plan and Table 2 for the 12th Plan:

Table 1
Details of sector wise Capacity Addition Targets/Achievements during the 11th Plan
Sector wise THERMAL HYDRO Total
Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement
Central 24840 12790 8654 1550 33494 14340
State 23301 14030.4 3482 2702 26783 16732.4
Private 11552 21719.5 3491 1292 15043 23011.5
Total 59693 48539.9 15627 5544 75320 54083.9

Table 2
Details of sector wise Capacity Addition Targets/Achievements during the 12th Plan (as on 24.04.2015)
Sector wise THERMAL HYDRO Total
Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement
Central 14877.6 9342.5 6004 2224.1 20881.6 11566.6
State 13922 12119.1 1608 102 15530 12221.1
Private 43540 36857.5 3285 334 46825 37191.5
Total 72339.6 58319.1 10897 2660.1 83236.6 60979.2

(c) : The expenditure assessed to be incurred on the transmission of power is Rs.1,92,606.42 crore for the 12th Five Year Plan. State-wise details are at Annex. The expenditure to be incurred on transmission of power for 13th Five Year Plan has not yet been assessed.
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